reports we file with the SEC.

S-21

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that we will receive approximately $110.5 million in net proceeds from the sale of the 4,600,000 shares
of mandatory convertible preferred stock offered hereby ($125.1 if the underwriters exercise their over-allotment
option in full). We intend to use all of the net proceeds, plus available cash, to redeem, at a purchase price of 105% of
the liquidation preference, plus accrued dividends, all of our outstanding shares of Series F preferred stock (1,176,497
shares, $100 liquidation preference per share).

S-22

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of May 28, 2005:
(i) on an actual basis, (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the redemption of our 11.25% senior notes due 2008 and the
declaration and payment of a regularly scheduled dividend on each of the Series F, G and H preferred stock in the
amount of $2,307, $2,014 and $1,722, respectively, which dividends were paid in additional shares of the respective
series of preferred stock and (iii) as further adjusted to give effect to this offering, including the anticipated use of
proceeds therefrom.

May 28, 2005

Actual As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

(In thousands, except share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 135,037 $ 135,037 $ 120,487
Long-term debt, including current portion:
Secured Debt:(2)

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B5

26

Senior credit facility:
Revolving Credit Facility due 2009 $ —$ —$ —
Term Loan due 2009 447,750 447,750 447,750
12.5% senior secured notes due 2006(3) 139,816 139,816 139,816
8.125% senior secured notes due 2010(4) 356,666 356,666 356,666
9½% senior secured notes due 2011 300,000 300,000 300,000
7½% senior secured notes due 2015 200,000 200,000 200,000
Other secured debt 2,321 2,321 2,321

1,446,553 1,446,553 1,446,553
Lease Financing Obligations 174,915 174,915 174,915
Unsecured Debt:
6.0% fixed-rate senior notes due 2005 38,047 38,047 38,047
4.75% convertible notes due 2006(5) 247,875 247,875 247,875
7.125% senior notes due 2007 184,074 184,074 184,074
11.25% senior notes due 2008(6) 150,000 — —
6.125% fixed-rate senior notes due 2008 150,000 150,000 150,000
9.25% senior notes due 2013(7) 148,079 148,079 148,079
6.875% senior debentures due 2013 184,773 184,773 184,773
7.7% notes due 2027 295,000 295,000 295,000
6.875% fixed-rate senior notes due 2028 128,000 128,000 128,000

1,525,848 1,375,848 1,375,848
Total debt 3,147,316 2,997,316 2,997,316
Stockholders' equity:

Series E preferred stock, par value $1 per share, liquidation
preference $50 per share, 2,500,000 shares authorized,
2,500,000 shares issued and outstanding actual, as adjusted
and as further adjusted 120,000 120,000 120,000
Series F preferred stock, par value $1 per share, liquidation
preference $100 per share, 2,000,000 shares authorized,
1,153,430 shares issued and outstanding actual, 1,176,497
shares issued and outstanding as adjusted, no shares issued
and outstanding as further adjusted(8) 115,343 117,650 —

S-23

May 28, 2005

Actual As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

(In thousands, except share amounts)
Series G preferred stock, par value $1 per share, liquidation
preference $100 per share, 2,000,000 shares authorized,
1,150,600 shares issued and outstanding actual, 1,170,737
shares issued and outstanding as adjusted and as further
adjusted 115,060 117,074 117,074
Series H preferred stock, par value $1 per share, liquidation
preference $100 per share, 2,000,000 shares authorized,

114,777 116,499 116,499

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B5

27

1,147,770 shares issued and outstanding actual, 1,164,991
shares issued and outstanding as adjusted, and as further